PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00		
	Survey Date: 12/16	6/24 to 12/23/24				
	Census: 128					
	Sample: 25 + 3 clos	sed records				
F 658 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Services Provided I	Meet Professional Standards	F 6	58	1/17/25	
	The services provid as outlined by the c must- (i) Meet professiona	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observat and review of facilit determined that the physician's order ar standards of nursin	tion, interview, record review, y documents, it was facility failed to: a.) follow a nd b.) adhere to professional g practice during the tration observation.		1. A. Resident #34 had as a result of the defice practice of nurses not following physician's order to remove after the ordered duration after placement). The second with the proposed and second with the proposed and second with the placement and second with the placement and second with the placement and second and s	cient   	
	nurses who administresidents (Resident	ice was identified for 2 of 2 stered medications to 2 is #34 and #49) on 2 of 4 t and Court and was illowing:		removed and sessed windle and replaced windle ordered sessed on sessed windle ordered windle ordered will be ordered with and updated to recorrect removal time.  B. Resident #49 had sessed windle and sessed windle and replaced with a sessed windle ordered with a sessed windle ordered with a sessed windle ordered with a sessed with a ses	th the The order flect	
	45. Chapter 11. Nul Practice Act for the	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered		as a result of the defice practice of not retaking a NJ Execution after initially getting a NJ Execution and administering the	Cient Order 26.4b1 6.4b1N Exec Order 2	
ABORATOR'	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

01/02/2025

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II	TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
			A. BUILL	ING.			
		315280	B. WING			12/2	23/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/2	
					417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	ER			HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
	0			_	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	Continued From page 1		F6	358			
	professional nurse	is defined as diagnosing and			medication without consulting the		
		ponses to actual and potential			physician regarding the concern.		
		onal health problems, through			Resident's doctor was notified and		
		ase finding, health teaching,			assessed Resident #49 and there	were no	
		and provision of care			new recommendations.		
		storative of life and wellbeing,					
		lical regimens as prescribed by			2. A. All residents with lidocaine p	atch	
		wise legally authorized			orders have the potential to be affe		
	physician or dentist				this deficient practice of nurses not		
	,				following physician's order to remo		
	Reference: New Je	ersey Statutes Annotated, Title			lidocaine patch after the ordered de		
		rsing Board. The Nurse			(12-hour after placement).		
		State of New Jersey states:					
		rsing as a licensed practical			B. All residents with blood pre	essure	
		performing tasks and			medications could be affected by the		
		nin the framework of case			deficient practice of not retaking a		
		the patient and family teaching			pressure after initially getting a low		
		ealth teaching, health			diastolic blood pressure and admir		
		vision of supportive and			the medication without consulting t		
		nder the direction of a			physician regarding the concern.		
		licensed or otherwise legally					
	authorized physicia				3. A. On 12/20/2024, A one-on-or	ne	
					in-service was completed by the As		
	1.) On 12/17/24 at	8:30 AM, the surveyor			Director of Nursing with LPN#1 wh		
	observed Licensed	Practical Nurse (LPN) #1 as			responsible for resident #34's	der 26.4b1	
	she prepared medi	cations to be administered to			in question on transcri	otion	
	Resident #34, which	h included a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			policy and removal of National as ord	lered.	
	(NJ	Exec Order 26.4b1 to be			Additionally, all nurses received ed		
	applied to the resid	ent's NJ Exec Order 25.4b1			by the Assistant Director of Nurses	on the	
					policy and procedure for following		
		1 informed Resident #34 that			physician orders for		
		his/herNJ Exec Order 26.4b1 before			including removal and transcription		
		r patch. She proceeded to pull			audit was conducted for NJ Exec Order	26.4b1	
		blanket and removed a			orders to ensure proper order		
		m the resident's NJ Excelorer 25.45			transcription. No further issues ide	ntified.	
	before she applied	the scheduled NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
					B. On 12/20/2024, A one-on-o	ne	
	At 8:53 AM, LPN #	1 reviewed the order for			in-service was completed by the As	ssistant	

NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with the surveyor and stated

Director of Nursing with LPN#2 who was

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		12/	23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	that the order spectordered to be remote further stated, the esupposed to take it.  A review of Reside (ORR) revealed a plant of the supposed to take it.  A review of Reside apply to day for apply to day for apply to schedule.  A review of Reside Administration Recommon at bedtime which had a start doscheduled to apply 8:59 AM, rather that Further review of the was amended to in a discontinued.  Further review of Reside Administration Recommon at bedtime which had a start doscheduled to apply 8:59 AM, rather that Further review of the was amended to in a discontinued.  Further review of Reside Administration Recommon at bedtime which had a start doscheduled to apply 8:59 AM, rather that Further review of Reside Administration Recommon at the second	iffied that the was oved at bedtime (HS). LPN #1 evening shift nurses were off last night (PS). LPN #1 evening shift nurses were off last night (PS).  Int #34's Order Recap Report ohysician's order (PO) dated Exec Order 26.4b1  Decorated topically one time a ve at bedtime, and remove per one time a day for personal and was at 9:00 AM, and remove at an at 9:00 PM, or bedtime. The MAR revealed that the order clude a removal time at the order was then the order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order and the order was then the order was then the order was then the order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order and the order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order and the order 26.4b1 one time a personal and remove per order and the order 26.4b1 one time a personal and the order 26.4b1 one time and 26.4b	F 65	responsible for resident # administration on holding seeking physician consult signs results show	medication and tation when vital tation will all nurses to Assistant policy to hold sician gns results show the seas and the same patches to anothly for 2 dent lidocaine to perly and hurses, the seas and Unit to ass weekly for 4 to months to tal sign results to assign results. Physician for nistration of of these audits		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/	23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	most had orders to stated that she was that it was not effect longer than the precond on 12/18/24 at 1:0 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6 NJ Exec Order 26.4b and would not be bounded in the bounded of the contraction was for removed at HS as On 12/18/24 at 1:3	remove it. LPN/UM #1 further is always told by the pharmacy of tive anymore if it were left on escribed time.  9 PM, the surveyor interviewed who stated that a was only good for 12 hours beneficial if it were left on for s. The stated that the right the last ordered.  8 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) in the presence of	F6	58				
	the facility's failure for NJ Ex Order 26 application and ren were ordered.	nd the washeam, was informed of to follow Resident #34's order 4b1 and properly schedule the noval of the medication as it						
	for NJ Exec Order 26 as ordered. The US	who stated that an order should be removed at HS stated that it should ff because you have to follow						
	the who stated the nurse had a traphysician's order for entered into the electron the way at the work at 8:59 AM scheduled at 9:00 If the MAR for the events the transport of the stated the mark for the events the eve	2 AM, the surveyor interviewed that it was determined that inscription error when the or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was extronic health record (EHR). at the order was scheduled for M, and should have been PM, so it did not show up on ening shift to remove it. The I that neither the Consultant						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	Pharmacy review on noticed that the wrom MAR for removal.  2.) On 12/17/24 at sobserved Resident in their room. LPN with permission and (electronic) NJ Execution (electronic) NJ Execution (electronic) NJ Execution (AHA)  LPN #2 state and the NJ Execution (AHA)  Association (AHA)  Below NJ Execution (AHA)  WESSOCIATION (AHA)  At 9:40 AM, LPN #2  medication orders in (EHR) and noted the to receive NJ Execution (EHR) and noted the to receive NJ Execution (AHA)  I Execution 25.  At 9:40 AM, LPN #2  medication orders in (EHR) and noted the to receive NJ Execution 25.  LPN #2 then institute medications with the medication in the medication of the medication with the medication w	g:37 AM, the surveyor #49 who was seated in a chair #2 entered the resident's room d used an automated Order 26.4b1 machine to s NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 d that the resident's was was was (the American Heart recommends a target (xec Order 26.4b1) and (sec Order 26.4b1) Order 26.4b1) and (sec Order 26.4b1) Order 26.4b1) and defined (b) as a secondary of (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, (sec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, (sec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, (sec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, (sec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  Sec Order 26.4b1, (sec Order 26.4b1)  PN #2 stated that there were delines on when to hold or atton based on numerical  FER ORDER (SE	F6	658			
		at that time, LPN #2 stated that					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315280	B. WING			12/	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ĒR		141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	and see if he wanter medication's orders LPN #2 if she show her concerns with the value before administration, LPN resident did not show distress she had was already administration. A review of the resident did not show was already administration and the resident did not show was already administration. A review of the resident diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.4.  A review of the resident did not show was already administration. A review of the resident diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.4.  A review of the resident did not show was already administration. A review of the resident diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.4.  Into NJ Exec Order 26.4.  Into NJ Exec Order 26.4.  Side effects such as NJ Exec Order 26.4.  A review of the Order 26.4.  A review of the Order 26.4.  A review of the Order 26.4.	dent's quarterly Minimum Data essment tool, dated cluded, but were not limited to:  #both and a Brief Interview for Interview fo	F6	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BU		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12	/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From p	age 6	F 658	3			
	A PO, dated Nu Exec Order 28.4b1 days.	for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  ) Give by every related to NJ Exec Order 25.4b1  . Administer on					
	A PO, dated Number of Give NJ Exec Orderelated to primary						
	interviewed LPN/U would have expect resident's N Exec Or hold the medication #1 stated that the more. LPN/UM #1 a nursing judgement	:07 AM, the surveyor JM #1 who stated that she ted for the nurse to recheck the lar 26.451 and if it were still large on and call the doctor. LPN/UM issue would be with a large or could drop even further stated that if you made ent to check a large or could drop even further stated that if you made the nurse to check the order the way through.					
	interviewed the had a U.S. FOIA (b)(6) to make stated that s medication until sl	who stated that if a resident who stated that if a resident sure that it was accurate. The he would not have given the ne called the physician because y low and the medication could more.					
	Summary revealed documented NJ Exec Order 26 review of the NJ Exec Order 26	sident's sident's and Vitals d that the resident's last reading was on was sident's and Vitals of the sident's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		_   12	/23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION THE ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the Pronoutified of the NJ Exec Order 26 which inconotified of the NJ Exec Order 26 which indicated the reside shift with NJ Exec Order 26 who shave called the physical and alert the NJ Exec Order 26 who shave called the physical and alert the NJ Exec Order 26 who shave called the physical and alert the Order 26 was NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the facility of the NJ Exec Order 26 who should be not of the facility of th	gress Notes (PN) included a Note (NPN), dated was less than was less tha	F 6			
1	with the orders, inc frameIf a dosag inappropriate or ex medication has bee	cluding any required time ge is believed to be cessive for a resident, or a en identified as having consequences for the resident				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, 1417 BRACE ROA CHERRY HILL, I		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	consequences, the administering the m resident's Attending Medical Director to following informatio each resident prior	peing associated with adverse person preparing or nedication shall contact the physician or the facility's discuss the concernsThe on must be checked/verified for	Fθ	58			
F 755 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l) §483.45 Pharmacy		F 7	55			1/17/25
	The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(f). The facility personnel to admin	ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain eement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law nder the general supervision of					
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility rain the services of a licensed					
		ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in					
	§483.45(b)(2) Estal	blishes a system of records of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12/	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	receipt and dispos sufficient detail to reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Det order and that an is maintained and This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie facility documents facility failed to en Administration (DI with sufficient deta accountability and medications.  This deficient prace DEA 222 forms recontrolled medical evidenced by the sufficient detaility's DEA-controlled medical evidenced by the sufficient prace of the facility and the number of corthe facility and the On 12/18/24 at 11 interviewed the pregarding the DEA that she did not krill in Part 5 of the that it was to be fill the surveyor asket.	ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. ENT is not met as evidenced w, record review, and review of, it was determined that the sure that all Drug Enforcement EA) 222 forms were completed ail to enable accurate reconciliation for controlled etice was identified for 6 of 6 viewed in 1 of 1 back up tion storage area and was following:  201 PM, the surveyor reviewed 222 records for the back up tion storage and noted that on (30/24, 11/1/24, 11/27/24, and f the forms that were required e purchaser failed to include atrolled medications received by a date that they were received.	F7	1. No resident had a negature to the deficient practice 222 forms section 5. On 12 US FOIA (b)(6)  Regional Director of Nursin importance of completing s 222 form and attaching paramedication is received.  2. All residents on narcotic have the potential to be affed deficient practice. Section 8 forms were reviewed to enscompletion.  3. On 12/20/2024, the Re of Nursing educated the US	e of incomplete 2/20/2024, ucation by the 19 on section 5 of the cking slip when c medication ected by the 5 of the 222 sure gional Director FOIA (b)(6) e importance of 222 forms. In implemented t will audit 222 and then ults of these e QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	"no one, not even to that." The surveyor the """ that were form and she state instructions. The showed her how to and she followed the On 12/18/24 at 11:4 interviewed the pharmacy provider, was for the DEA-22 completely by the pThe U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated and had to signedications received was responsible to	he pharmacy, ever told me reviewed the instructions with printed on the back of the d that she had not read the stated that someone complete the form previously	F7	55			
	interviewed the signed the DEA 222 number and the occurrence out to the pharmac seen any medication stated that whe shipment from the supposed to count medications received box. The stated everywhere.	26 PM, the surveyor who stated that he only PM stated that he only PM stated that he only PM stated the form and sent it you was the facility received the pharmacy, nursing was the amount of controlled and put them in a secured of the process was like that					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			12/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	stated the state of the contresponsible to document the date they represent the state of the cand the date they represent the state of the date of the cand the date they represent the date of the cand the date they represent the cand the date of the cand the date of the cand the ca	wwwith the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) who the person who received the rolled medications were ument the quantity received eceived it under Part 5. The t the should review but the epartment, was confirming the When the surveyor asked why completed Part 5 of the DEA one stated, "you want to make right and it is a Board of on for Part 5 of the DEA-222 stole stated that it was Part 5 of the DEA-222 form.  ONA (D)(6) Stated that there were back of the form which Part 5 and indicated that it were the receiver. The US FOIA (b)(6) The facility on a quarterly the if it were done. The steed that the DEA-222 forms hecked by the US FOIA (b)(6) Was accility failed to completed Part	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		1	2/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Completion" policy Sections #1-6Nu Received: Once the the number of items on your photocopy.	ige 12 lity's undated "DEA 222 included: Completed Required umber of items and Date e order is received, complete s and date they were received You must retain a copy of this ds and auditing purposes	F 7	755			
F 880 SS=D	NJAC- 8:39-29.7 (C Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(	& Control	F 8	380		1/17/25	
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:					
	reporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based	I upon the facility assessment og to §483.71 and following					
		en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12	/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ĒR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page 13  (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify		F8	80			
	possible communic infections before the persons in the facil (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to provide (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and dodepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic cumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygien by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection.	cable diseases or ley can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of lease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, le infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the leasible for the resident under the loces under which the facility loyees with a communicable leasin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct if the disease; and le procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the disease is and lease or infections; lease or infections agent or organism orga					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRU	CTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING			12/:	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		1417 BRACE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD ILL, NJ 08034	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI S-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Based on observation and review of facility determined that the proper infection commedication administ the following:  This deficient pract nurses on 1 of 2 un medication administ the following:  On 12/17/24 at 8:59 Licensed Practical prepared medication donned (applied) gresident's NJ Exec (doffed (removed) has to the computer to physicians orders (Fithe medications to proceeded to wash LPN #1 stated that available to dry her proceeded to turn thands. LPN #1 retuand obtained a tiss failed to sanitize her on 12/17/24 at 9:27 medication cart and to the outside of Return thands. LPN #1 st. NJ Exec Order 26.49 NJ Exec Order 26.49 NJ Exec Order 26.49	tion, interview, record review, by documents, it was a facility failed to adhere to introl practices during the stration observation.  The facility failed for 1 of 2 its (Court depression) observed for stration and was evidenced by the facility of the fa	F8	deficient a. LPN hand hye b. LPN On 12/1 Nursing LPN #1 NJ Exector 2. All re affected 3. On Preventi education and proper donning Equipme Compete complete return de education Hand Hy preventi and disin residents complete retidents complete return de education Hand Hy preventi and disin residents complete retidents complete retidents complete proper h doffing F cuffs bei 4. Infection doffing F between	as a result of the practice of; I #1 who failed to properly giene after removing glow I #1 who failed to clean a cuff between residents 7/2024, Assistant Director completed 1:1 education on hand hygiene and disinfection in the completed one on the complete one of the complete one on the complete one of the complete on	r of with infecting dents. al to be ces. one lygiene when obtective grand in grand i	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			12/2	23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	first performing har entered the resident resident's without PN #1 then doffed washed her hands  On 12/17/24 at 9:58  No Exec Order 26:401 mac When interviewed, have used hand sa faucet off with her to a risk of spreading asked LPN #1 what the NO Exec Order 26:401 that she planned to Resident #49 becaut LPN #1 stated that between residents on NO Exec Order 26:401 she further stated that it machine were not of there was a potential on 12/17/24 at 10:20 interviewed License Manager (LPN/UM) should have washed the faucet for infect practice. LPN/UM supposed to wipe of machine with disinfiand between each purposes.  On 12/18/24 at 10:20 interviewed the U.S.  The transfer of the resident resident with disinfiand between each purposes.	and hygiene. LPN #1 then at's room and obtained the sut first cleaning the cuff. I her gown and gloves and in the resident's bathroom.  BAM, LPN #1 brought the chine out into the hallway. LPN #1 stated that she should nitizer after she turned the pare hands because there was germs. When the surveyor at the process was for sanitizing cuff and machine, she stated clean it after she used it for use the resident was on she did not typically clean it but because the resident was at would clean it. LPN #1 at the lost because the resident was at would clean it. LPN #1 at the lost because the resident was at the lost because the resident was at would clean it. LPN #1 at the lost because the resident was at the lost between residents all to spread germs.  Bay Bay San	F8	380	committee monthly for 3 months.		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			12/	23/2024	
	PLAN OF CORRECTION  315280  ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VER HEALTHCARE CENTER  4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	then used hand sar precautionary mea hands. The have stopped and residents and room infection so that sh from one room to a state of the should have been owipe between each were used in an iso stated that they we infection control stomachine were not constructed that she woo bathroom and was sanitizer if there we restroom. The stated that she woo bathroom stated they have to cuff with a each patient. The clean the state of the sta	nitizer to clean her hands as a sure to kill bacteria on her stated that LPN #1 should cleaned her hands between its to reduce the spread of ite did not bring any bacteria another.  It stated the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 cuff cleaned with a disinfectant in resident or a bleach wipe if it blation room. The proper it is cleaned between residents.  OP AM, the surveyor S. FOIA (b)(6) who call have walked into another hed her hands and used hand have no paper towels in the surveyor and the proper towels in the surveyor surple because LPN #1 turned off hands. The proper further of disinfectant the state of the could have been an sue because LPN #1 turned off hands. The proper further of disinfectant the state of that a failure to cuff could also be an sue.  8 PM, in the presence of and the proper concerns that ing the medication in the medication in the medication.	F	880				
	A review of the faci	ility's "Handwashing/Hand						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		12	/23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Hygiene" policy revi included: "The facili primary means topr infectionsAll pers Handwashing/hand prevent the spread personnel, resident alcohol-based hand alcohol; or, alternat non-antimicrobial) a situations:Before residents; Before preparing or contact with a resid removing gloves; isolation precaution A review of the facil Reusable Resident reviewed/revised Ja patient care equipm disinfected, and/or	iewed/revised April 2024, ity considers hand hygiene the revent the spread of sonnel shall follow the hygiene procedures to help of infections to other s, and visitorsUse and rub containing at least 62% ively, soap (antimicrobial or and water for the following and after direct contact with handling mediations;After tent's intact skin;AfterBefore and after entering	F8	80			

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPI	
		060407	B. WING		42/2	2/2024
		060407	D. WING		12/2	3/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	CE ROAD			
		CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFEMENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of concompletion date, for that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate	r each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations.	S 560			1/17/25
	State, and local law	mply with applicable Federal, rs, rules, and regulations.  NT is not met as evidenced				
	documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to resider State of New Jerse prior to the recertific This deficient practifollowing:  Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, dawith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new minimursing homes," incomplete in the care of t	and review of pertinent facility as determined that the facility are required minimum direct at ratio, as mandated by the y, for 2 of 2 weeks of staffing cation survey dated 12/23/24. The was evidenced by the area Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		No residents were affected by meeting the State of NJ minimum requirements as determined by roumonitoring and review on those dano significant changes were noted 2. All residents could be affected meeting State of NJ minimum stafrequirements.     Recruitment and retention effectontinue to include:     a. Job fairs     b. Daily staffing meetings and we Regional Labor Management reviec. Training mentor program to suretention d. Culture committee to improve	staffing utine ates that l by not fing orts eekly ews upport	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**  TITLE

(X6) DATE 01/02/25

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	.ETED
		000407	B. WING		40/0	0/0004
		060407			12/2	3/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	1417 BRA				
			HILL, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2  One (1) Certified Notes (8) residents for the consideration of the every fewer than half of a CNAs, and each dissigned in to work as nurse aide duties: a cone (1) care staff in for the night shift, p	30:13-18 (the Act), which am staffing requirements in the following ratio(s) were 2021:  urse Aide (CNA) to every eight eday shift.  staff member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and the member to every 14 residents provided that each direct care sign in to work as a CNA and		maintain staff morale 5. Recruitment bonus and sign-obonuses offered. 6. Completive wage analysis 7. Hired Elite Recruiting to suppoincreased recruiting of nurses and 8. Weekend warrior program sta 4. To monitor and maintain ongo compliance the Director of Nursing designee will monitor staffing daily week, weekly for 3 weeks and moral months. Results will be presented Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team monthly for correview and recommendations until substantial compliance is maintain	ort laides rted ing g or for 1 nthly for ed to the ce ntinued	
	12/01/2024 to 12/14 deficient in CNA stated day shifts as follows: -12/01/24 had 10 C day shift, required a -12/03/24 had 15 C day shift, required a -12/05/24 had 15 C day shift, required a -12/05/24 had 15 C day shift, required a -12/08/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -12/08/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -12/08/24 had 12 C day shift, required a	NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060407	B. WING		12/2	3/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R 1417 BRA	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 080	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	On 12/20/24 at 9:07 the Staffing Coordin New Jersey minimul were one CNA for e - 3:00 PM shift, one residents on the 3:00 one direct care staf PM - 7:00 AM shift.  On 12/20/24 at 9:14 the Director of Nurs New Jersey minimul were one CNA for e - 3:00 PM shift, one residents on the 3:00 one direct care staf PM - 7:00 AM shift.  A review of the facil June 2024, included federal, state, and leand, "Staffing ratios based on the acuity ensuring that there unlicensed personn care." Further reviet facility will maintain ratio of 1:8 during designations.	ge 2  7 AM, the surveyor interviewed nator (SC) who stated that the im requirements for staffing eight residents on the 7:00 AM direct care staff for 10 00 PM - 11:00 PM shift, and for 14 residents on the 11:00  8 AM, the surveyor interviewed ing (DON) who stated that the im requirements for staffing eight residents on the 7:00 AM direct care staff for 10 00 PM - 11:00 PM shift, and for 14 residents on the 11:00  10 PM - 100 PM shift, and for 14 residents on the 11:00  11 The facility will meet all ocal staffing requirements," will be reviewed and adjusted and care needs of residents, are enough licensed and el to provide high-quality who fithe policy included, "The a minimum of staff-to-resident aytime shifts, 1:10 during 1:14 during night shifts."	S 560			
S1680	(b) The facility shall registered profession nurses, and nurse a of nursing are not in except for the direct nursing in facilities.	Mandatory Nurse Staffing provide nursing services by onal nurses, licensed practical aides (the hours of the director ocluded in this computation, to care hours of the director of where the director of nursing the minimum hours required	S1680			1/17/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			-	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060407	B. WING		12/2	3/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1417 BRA		STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 3	S1680			
	at N.J.A.C. 8:39-25.1(a)) on the basis of:					
	1. Total number of residents multiplied by 2.5 hours/day; plus					
	service listed below	r of residents receiving each r, multiplied by the ber of hours per day:				
	0.75 hour/day	ound care				
	Nasogas gastrostomy hour/day	tric tube feedings and/or 1.00				
	Oxygen t 0.75 hour/day	herapy				
	Tra 1.25 hours/day	ncheostomy				
	Intr 1.50 hours/day	ravenous therapy				
	Use 1.25 hours/day	e of respirator				
	stimulation/advance	ad trauma ed neuromuscular/orthopedic urs/day				

New Jersey Department of Health									
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	LETED			
		060407	B. WING		12/2	3/2024			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE					
CILVED	JEALTHCARE CENTE	1417 BRA	CE ROAD						
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	CHERRY I	HILL, NJ 08	034					
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)			
PREFIX TAG	<b>\</b>	' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE			
				DEFICIENCY)					
S1680	Continued From pa	ae 4	S1680						
	This DECLUDEMEN	NT is not met as evidenced							
	by:	VI IS HOLIHEL AS EVIGENCEG							
		the Nurse Staffing Reports for		1. No residents were affected by	not				
		01/2024 to 12/14/2024, it was		meeting the State of NJ minimum					
	determined that the	facility failed to provide at		requirements as determined by ro	utine				
		fing levels for 1 of 14 days.		monitoring and review on those da					
	•	g hours and actual staffing		no significant changes were noted					
	hours are as follows	S:		2. All residents could be affected					
	For the week of 12/	01/2024		meeting State of NJ minimum staf requirements.	iing				
	Required Staffing F			Recruitment and retention effort	orts				
				continue to include:					
		actual staffing hours, for a		a. Job fairs					
	difference of -19.25	hours.		b. Daily staffing meetings and we					
				Regional Labor Management revie					
		AM, the surveyor interviewed		c. Training mentor program to su	ipport				
		sing (DON) who stated the s determined by the New		retention	and				
		quirements for staffing and the		d. Culture committee to improve maintain staff morale	anu				
		he DON further stated that		5. Recruitment bonus and sign-o	n				
		cility had days with low		bonuses offered.					
	staffing, but was un			6. Completive wage analysis					
				7. Hired Elite Recruiting to suppo	ort				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060407	B. WING		12/2	3/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1417 BRA	CE ROAD	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 5 ity's "Staffing" policy, revised	S1680	increased recruiting of nurses and	aides	
	June 2024, included federal, state, and leand, "Staffing ratios based on the acuity ensuring that there unlicensed personn care." Further review	d, "The facility will meet all ocal staffing requirements," will be reviewed and adjusted and care needs of residents, are enough licensed and el to provide high-quality wo of the policy included, ffing will be made based on:		8. Weekend warrior program sta 4. To monitor and maintain ongo compliance the Director of Nursing designee will monitor staffing daily week, weekly for 3 weeks and mo 3 months. Results will be present Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team monthly for co review and recommendations until substantial compliance is maintain	rted ing g or for 1 nthly for ed to the ce ntinued	
S2310	8:39-31.6(h) Manda	tory Physical Environment	S2310			1/17/25
		gency operations plan shall be nd county emergency als for their review.				
	by: Based on interview documentation on 1 12/18/2024 in the p management, it was failed to send a cop Preparedness Plan Office Emergency r Local Office Emerg officials for review.	s determined that the facility y of their Emergency (EPP) to the Camden County nanagement (CCOEM) and ency Management (LOEM) This deficient practice had the I 132 residents and was		1. No residents were affected by deficient practice of failing to send of the facility Emergency Prepared Plan to the County Office of Emerg Management. On 12/18/2024, an request was sent to the County Of Emergency Management to sched review of the facility's Emergency Management Plan.  2. All residents could be affected deficient practice of failing to send of the facility Emergency Prepared.	a copy Iness gency email fice of Iule a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	E SURVEY PLETED	
		060407	B. WING		12/2	3/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R 1417 BRA	DRESS, CITY, S CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
\$2310	A review of the EPF approximately 8:45 evidence that their CCOEM and LOEM In an interview, a readministrator for exsent to the CCOEM through 12/16/2024 The facility was unainformation.  On 12/18/2024 at a Administrator and Management of the EPF approximately approxima	P book on 12/18/2024 at AM, revealed there was no EPP book was sent to the I.  Equest was made to the ridence of the EPP book being I and LOEM from 1/01/2023  Able to provide any additional pproximately 1:34 PM, the Maintenance Director were cient practice during the Life	S2310	Plan to the County Office of Emergangement.  3. On 12/18/2024, a 1:1 education completed by the Regional Plant Operations Manager with the on the requirement to request an annual review of the fat Emergency Preparedness Plan.  4. To monitor and maintain ongoing compliance the Administrator and Regional Director of Plant Operation review the facility's Emergency Preparedness Plan annually and ethe Director of Maintenance requereview by the County Office of Emmanagement. The review and receive County Office of Emergency Management will be presented to Quality Assurance and Performanism Improvement team annually to enscompliance is maintained.	on was  on was  on was  on cility's  ing  ons will  ensure ests ergency quest to  the ce		

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT										
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER Y1	MULTIPLE CON A. Building B. Wing	ISTRUCTIO	PΝ			Y2	DATE OF F		
NAME OF FACILITY  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034										
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).										
ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			ATE	
Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			orrection	
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	·)(e)(f) Co	ompleted	
LSC		01/17/2025	LSC		01/17/2025	LSC		01	/17/2025	

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

Correction

Completed

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / DATE OF REVISIT **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 1/22/2025 060407 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix S1680 ID Prefix S2310 Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-31.6(h) 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 01/17/2025 LSC 01/17/2025 LSC 01/17/2025 **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: IU8412

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

12/23/2024

PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01, 02, 03			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			12/2	23/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00				
K 000	compliance with Ap Preparedness for A	•	K 0	00				
	New Jersey Depar Survey and Field C 12/17/2024 and 12 Healthcare Center noncompliance wit participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Saf Edition of the Natio	h the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 onal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19						
	Building" (#1) and V protected construents 38 Resident slareas that Resident use. The census in the time of survey.	dentified as the "Atrium is a single-story building, Type uction. The Atrium Building #1 eeping rooms with common its, Visitors and Staff could Atrium Building #1 was 0 at the ded into 3 smoke zones.						
K 000	The total census of the time of the surv This deficiennt pra	f the 3 buildings was 128 at vey. ctice was identified in 1 of 3 evidenced by the following,	K 0	00				
	New Jersey Depar	e Survey was conducted by the tment of Health, Health Facility		TIT			(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 01/02/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01, 02, 03** B. WING 315280 12/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Survey and Field Operations on 12/16/2024, 12/17/2024 and 12/18/2024, and Silver Healthcare Center was found to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy This building was identified as the "Pavilion Building" (#2) and is a single-story building, Type V protected construction. The Pavilion Building #2 has 22 Resident sleeping rooms with common areas that Residents, Visitors and Staff could use. The total census of the 3 buildings was 128 at the time of the survey. The building is divided into 3 smoke zones. K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 12/16/2024, 12/17/2024 and 12/18/2024, and Silver Healthcare Center was found to be in ncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy This building was identified as the "Court Building" (#3) and is a Two-story building, Type II protected construction. The Court Building #3 is made up of Court #1 (first floor) which has 37 Resident sleeping rooms and common areas and

PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01, 02, 03** 315280 B. WING 12/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000 Court #2 (second floor) which has 33 Resident sleeping rooms. There is a "Vent Unit" on the second floor with 8 Resident sleeping rooms. The total census of the 3 buildings was 128 at the time of the survey. The Court Building #3 is divided into 6 smoke zones. K 325 K 325 Alcohol Based Hand Rub Dispenser (ABHR) 1/17/25 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Alcohol Based Hand Rub Dispenser (ABHR) ABHRs are protected in accordance with 8.7.3.1, unless all conditions are met: \* Corridor is at least 6 feet wide \* Maximum individual dispenser capacity is 0.32 gallons (0.53 gallons in suites) of fluid and 18 ounces of Level 1 aerosols \* Dispensers shall have a minimum of 4-foot horizontal spacing \* Not more than an aggregate of 10 gallons of fluid or 135 ounces aerosol are used in a single smoke compartment outside a storage cabinet, excluding one individual dispenser per room \* Storage in a single smoke compartment greater than 5 gallons complies with NFPA 30 \* Dispensers are not installed within 1 inch of an ignition source \* Dispensers over carpeted floors are in sprinklered smoke compartments \* ABHR does not exceed 95 percent alcohol \* Operation of the dispenser shall comply with Section 18.3.2.6(11) or 19.3.2.6(11) \* ABHR is protected against inappropriate access 18.3.2.6, 19.3.2.6, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and review of facility 1. No residents experienced negative

PRINTED: 02/03/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01, 02, 03** B. WING 315280 12/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 325 | Continued From page 3 K 325 documentation on 12/16/2024, 12/17/2024 and outcomes as a result of the deficient 12/18/2024 in the presence of the facility's practice of excess storage of alcohol-based hand rub sanitizer within a U.S. FOIA (b)(6) , it was determined single smoke compartment. On that the facility failed to ensure that Alcohol Based 12/18/2024, the excess supply was Hand Rub (ABHR) dispensers exceeding five (5) immediately discarded appropriately. gallons in total located in a single smoke compartment were stored in a proper location. 2. All residents have the potential to be This deficient practice was observed in 1 of 3 affected by this deficient practice. buildings and was evidenced by the following: Additional supply closets were audited and no issues were found. Observations on 12/17/2024 at approximately 1:10 PM in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) On 12/18/2024. Maintenance and Housekeeping staff were educated by the revealed there were 61 cases regional Plant Operations Director on containing six (6) one Liter containers (33.8 fluid proper storage of Alcohol-based hand rub sanitizer ounces each container) of Alcohol Based Hand Rub in the Atrium Building #1, Resident room #308. 4. Maintenance Director/Designee will audit single smoke compartments for A review of the label attached to each dispenser alcohol-based hand rub sanitizer storage monthly for x3 months. Any concerning reads in part: findings will be corrected immediately. " 1 L (33.8 fl. oz.). Active ingredient, Ethyl alcohol The results of these audits will be 80% w/w. reported to the monthly Quality Assurance Warnings: For external use only Performance Improvement committee. Flammable: Keep away from fire or flame. Keep out of reach of children." The facility did not store approximately 96 gallons of ABHR in a proper location. On 12/18/2024 at approximately 1:34 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety survey exit. NJAC 8:39 - 31.2(e)

			POST-C	CERTIFIC	CATIO	N REVISIT F	REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON						DATE (	OF REV	ISIT
315280	CATION NUMB		A. Building <b>01</b> B. Wing	- ATRIUM				<b>Y</b> 2	1/22/2	025	Y3
NAME O	F FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE			
SILVER	HEALTHCAR	E CENTE	:R			1417 BRACE ROAD	20.4				
						CHERRY HILL, NJ 080	J34 				
program correcte provision	, to show thos d and the date	e deficie such co the ident	ncies previously rrective action	y reported on the was accomplish	he CMS-256 hed. Each d	ledicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defici leficiency should be fune CMS-2567 (prefix o	encies and Plan Illy identified usi	of Correcting either th	ion, that e regul	t have t ation or	LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC	K0325		01/17/2025	LSC			LSC				
							-			-	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
			_								
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. # Completed		Reg. #		Completed	d Reg.#			Comp	leted		
LSC		LSC			LSC						
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE				
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEV (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/23/2024					CORRECTED DEFICIEN ICIENCIES (CMS-2567)				s 🗆	NO	